71

31. Financial instruments and capital and financial risk management (cont’d)

(6) Financial risk management (cont’d)

2) Market risk
The Group's risk is mainly exposed to foreign exchange rate in foreign currency fluctuation and interest rate
risk. Therefore, the Group uses various derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to foreign
currency risk and interest rate risk.

The supplemental exposure to market risk is measured using value-at-risk by sensitivity analysis. The Group’s
overall market risk management strategy remains unchanged from that of the prior periods.

A. Foreign currency risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies, consequently, exposures to exchange
rate fluctuation arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within the limits of approved Group policy
parameters utilizing forward foreign exchange contracts.

The Group’s sensitivity to a 5% change in exchange rate of the functional currency against each foreign currency
on profit before income tax expense as of December 31, 2021, would be as follows (Korean won in millions):

  2021

  5% increase  5% decrease

CHF

 (5)   5
EUR

 (412)   412

INR

 (2,009)   2,009
JPY

 (25,507)   25,507

USD   (7,588)   7,588
CNY   12,995   (12,995)
RUB

 (12,095)   12,095

GBP   (1)   1

B. Interest rate risk

The Group has borrowings at fixed or variable interest rates. Also, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk
arising from financial instruments with variable interest rates. To manage the interest rate risk, the Group
maintains an appropriate balance between borrowings with fixed and variable interest rates and by the use of
interest rate swap and forward interest rate contracts. The Group manages its interest rate risk through regular
assessments of the change in markets conditions and the adjustments in nature of its interest rates.

The Group’s sensitivity to a 1% change in interest rates on profit before income tax expenses as of December
31, 2021, would be as follows (Korean won in millions):

  2021

  1% increase  1% decrease

Cash and cash equivalents

￦ 4,351  ￦ (4,351)

Short-term borrowings   (260)   260
Current portion of long-term borrowings

 (7,862)   7,862

Long-term borrowings

 (9,203)   9,203

C. Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. The Group holds equity instruments
for strategic rather than trading purposes and so the Group does not actively trade these investments.

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity instrument at FVOCI. As of December 31, 2021,

there are equity instrument at FVOCI of ￦50,305 million measured at fair value (￦50,079 million as of

December 31, 2020).

71

Hyundai Wia Corporation and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

72

31. Financial instruments and capital and financial risk management (cont’d)

(6) Financial risk management (cont’d)

3) Credit risk
Credit risks refer to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining
sufficient collateral to mitigate the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group only transacts with entities with